

LAC No. 93/16
M/s Divya Automates

27.07.2020

Present : None

1. Initially, the file was taken up on 16.06.2020 for issuance of notice to the parties for filing written final arguments on the dedicated e-mail Id of the court or to argue through video-conferencing for 29.06.2020.

2. On 29.06.2020, the petitioner and respondent no. 1 filed written final arguments on the dedicated e-mail ID of the court. But the main respondent no. 2/ MCD neither sent its consent on the dedicated e-mail ID of the court for final arguments by way of Video Conferencing nor sent written final arguments on the e-mail ID of the court. Due to that reason, fresh notice was directed to be issued to MCD for final arguments on 16.07.2020.

3. On 16.07.2020, the counsel for MCD sent reply that he was not feeling well and adjournment be granted. His request was allowed and fresh notice was issued to MCD to argue the case finally for 27.07.2020.

Contd..2

-2-

4. Today, the counsel for respondent no. 2/MCD sent request on dedicated ID of the court that he could not participate in the arguments because his office is situated at a place which is now-a-days in containment zone. The other reason for non-participating mentioned in the reply is that the counsel is not feeling well for so many days.

5. Above circumstances show that MCD does not want to file written final arguments on the dedicated e-mail ID of the court nor it wants to participate in final arguments by way of video-conferencing. In these circumstances, this court has no option but to adjourn the matter for final arguments.

6. Fresh notice be issued to MCD either to file written arguments on the dedicated e-mail ID of the court or to participate in final arguments by way of Video conferencing on the next date of hearing. If the counsel for MCD wants to argue by way of Video conferencing due link and time slot shall be communicated to him.

Contd. 3

-3-

7. Copy of this order be sent to counsels for the parties through e-mode.

8. **Put up the case on 19.08.2020 for final arguments.**

**(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02, (W), Tis Hazari Courts
27.07.2020**